

16 FEB -3 P12:12

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC
OF THE PHILIPPINES
Third Regular Session

RECEIVED BY:

**SENATE** 

## COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 491

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Local Government and Electoral Reforms and Peoples' Participation on  $\underline{\mbox{FEB 0 3 2016}}$ .

Re: House Bill No. 5959

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsor: Senator Marcos, Jr.

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Local Government and Electoral Reforms and Peoples¹
Participation to which was referred House Bill No. 5959, introduced by
Representative Ann K. Hofer, entitled:

#### "AN ACT

CREATING A BARANGAY TO BE KNOWN AS BARANGAY MASAO IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TUNGAWAN, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved with the following amendments:

1. On page 1, line 4, before section 2 (Conduct and Supervision of Plebiscite), insert a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION 2. TERRITORIAL BOUNDARIES.- THE TERRITORIAL BOUNDARIES OF BARANGAY DATU BALONG SHALL CONSIST OF PERMANENT NATURAL BOUNDARIES IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT POINT 1, FOLLOWING THE COURSE UPSTREAM OF LIGUIAN RIVER ABOUT 1,800 MTS TO CORNER 2 IN STRAIGHT DISTANCE; THENCE; FOLLOWING LIGUIAN CREEK UPSTREAM 450 MTS TO CORNER 3 IN STRAIGHT DISTANCE; THENCE; DUE N55° W, 500 MTS TO CORNER 4; THENCE N 32° W, 250 MTS, TO CORNER 5; N 02° E, 470 MTS TO CORNER 6; N 20° W, 1,050 MTS TO CORNER 7; N 46°E, 100 MTS TO CORNER 8, N 86°E, 150 MTS TO CORNER 9; S 62°E, 100 MTS TO CORNER 10; S 46°E, 660 MTRS TO CORNER 11; THENCE; DUE SOUTH, 550 MTS TO CORNER 12; N 66°E, 540 MTS TO CORNER 13, N 57°E, 1, 100 MTS TO CORNER 14; S 44°E, 300 MTS TO CORNER 15; S 21°E, 190 MTS TO CORNER 18; THENCE, DUE EAST, 1,200 MTS TO CORNER 19; THENCE, CORNER 1, THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE BARANGAY MASAO CONTAINS AN APPROXIMATE ARE 802.3 HECTARES."

2. RENUMBER THE SUCCEEDING SECTIONS ACCORDINGLY.

#### Respectfully submitted:

FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR.

Committee on Local Government

AQUILINO "KOKO" L. PIMENTEL III

Chair, Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

Member, Committee on Local Government

#### Vice Chairmen

**GRACE POE** 

Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation Member, Committee on Local Government KNTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES IV

Committee on Ldcal Government Member, Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

Members:

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

Committee on Local Government

PIA S. CAYETANO

Committee on Local Government

# MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID Committee on Local Government

**LOREN LEGARDA** 

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation SONNY ÁNGARA

Committee on Local Government

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

IEONITO L. GUINGONA III

Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

A reager

SERGIO R. OSMEÑA III

Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

MARÍA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committee on Local Government

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and

People's Participation

VICENTE C. SOTTO III

Committee on Electrofal Reforms and

People's Participation

## **Ex-Officio Members:**

RAUPH G. RECTO
President Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Majority Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

Hon. FRANKLIN M. DRILON
President
Senate of the Philippines
Pasay City

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTII CONGRESS Third Regular Session

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

### II. No. 5959

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOTER, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 80
--

AN ACT CREATING A BARANGAY TO BE KNOWN AS BARANGAY MASAO IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TUNGAWAN, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1	SECTION 1. Creation of Barangay Masao There is hereby created a
2	barangay to be known as Barangay Masao in the Municipality of Tungawan
3	Province of Zamboanga Sibugay.
. 4	SEC. 2. Conduct and Supervision of Plebiscite The plebiscite
5	conducted and supervised by the Commission on Elections (COMELEC)
6	pursuant to Provincial Ordinance No. 12, Series of 1991, dated October 8,
7	1991 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of the Province of Zamboanga del Sur,
8	which ratified the creation of Barangay Masao as proclaimed by the Plebiscite
9	Board of Canvassers on December 2, 1994, shall serve as a substantial
10	compliance with the plebiscite requirement under Section 10 of Republic Act
11	No. 7160, as amended, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of
12	1991".
13	SEC. 3. Incumbent Barangay Officials The incumbent barangay
14	officials of Barangay Masao shall continue to hold office until such time that
15	their successors have been duly elected and qualified.

1	Sec. 4. Public Infrastructures and Facilities All existing public
2	infrastructures and facilities for public use existing therein at the time of the
3	approval of this Act are hereby transferred without cost or compensation to and
4	shall be administered by the new barangay.
5	SEC. 5. Internal Revenue Allotment Shares Barangay Masao shall
6	be entitled to Internal Revenue Allotment shares pursuant to Section 285 of
7	Republic Act No. 7160, as amended, otherwise known as the "Local
8	Government Code of 1991".
9	SEC. 6. Effectivity This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after
0	its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
	Approved,